Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Fishinghawk/Hoskin
Assigned:  11/15/2012 Committee: 11/29/2012 Author:  Jody Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 47-12

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #37-12 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 - Mod. 3;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#37-12 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2013 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2013 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $3,883,520 for a total budget
authority of $532,193,180. The following items are identified as selective General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted

Balance Sources <Uses> Balance

A. Tribally Funded $0 $0 $0 $0
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
Grants Received & Authorized per LA-37-12 (detail attached) $3,323,778
Modification Request #2 (see Section 4 below) 559,742
Cumulative change in budget authority $3.883,520

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #37-12 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $559,742 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of § 40,711.

Page 1 of 3




B. An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of § 137,688.
C. Anincrease in the Enterprise budget authority of $195,302.

D. A decrease in the DOI — PL 102-477 budget authority of <§ 9,261>.

E. Anincrease in the Federal Other budget authority of $ 195,302.

F. Budget reallocation in the IHS — Self Governance Health of $3,500,000 for consent
approval with a change in budget authority of $0.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 10™ day of December, 2012.

Tina Glory Jordaf, Syeaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

, Secretary
Codncil of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this day of

Bill John Ba!éer, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Charles Head, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Tina Glory Jordan Yea Lee Keener Nay
David Walkingstick Yea Cara Cowan Watts Nay
Joe Byrd Yea Buel Anglen Nay
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea Dick Lay Yea
Curtis Snell Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea Meredith Frailey Nay
David W. Thornton, Sr. Absent Jack Baker Nay
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Julia Coates Nay

Don Garvin Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA,CMA
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Chuck Hoskin Jr., Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 11/15/2012

Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #3

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month's Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. OCTOBER GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Reason Amount
DHHS - General 2 - new awards and 2 - carryover reconciliations $1,579,043
USDA Carryover reconciliation with extension 50,000
HUD Carryover reconciliation 515,803
US Dept of Labor Revised award 26,914
Federal Other 2 - new awards 1,150,031
Private Carryover reconciliation w/extension 1,987

TOTAL GRANTS $ 3,323,778

B. MOD -3 (10 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $559,742:

1. Cherokee Immersion Program: New budget request of $450,000 to track Immersion separate from
Charter. Offset by reduction in Charter School budget in 2.

2. Cherokee Charter School: Requesting a reduction of $450,000 to budget the Immersion Programs
separately in 1.

3. Emergency Assistance Program: Modification requesting expenditure authorization for $18,250 in
donations to Human Services. This will be a net zero affect for the budget.

4. Cherokee Publications GF: Modification to increase expenditures by $20,461 by offset from the new paid
subscription/distribution system and $1,100 transfer in from 5. CN Subscription Donations

5. CN Publications Subscription Donations: New budget request to account for Donations of $2,000 and to
transfer out the same amount split between 4. and 6.

6. Cherokee Publications IDC: Modification to increase expenditures by $16,739 by offset from the new paid
subscription/distribution system and $900 transfer in from 5. CN Subscription Donations.

7. Reqistration IDC: Modification requesting an increase in expenditures authorization of $120,949 mostly
related to increased costs for the new photo ID system. Detailed description in packet.




8. PL102 477 Combined Interest: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure authorization of $9,261
down to actual carryover interest and more accurate interest income amounts.

9. Health Land/Building Purchase: Modification requesting expenditure authorization to move $3,500,000
from the Reserved by Appropriation account to the Capital Acquisitions account. No detail on specific
projects is provided.

10. 2011 Community Development Financial Institutions (CFDI) Grant: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of the $195,302 grant balance, which is being transferred to the Commercial Loan Fund 10.

11. Commercial L.oan Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure authorization of $195,302 from
a transfer in from the CFDI Grant 9.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod-3 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,

nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

S’ Foee

fﬁa’él{ﬁ

® Page-2-



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPQSED FY 2013 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Ref # FY 2013 | Amend. Changeto  Amend. Expenses
Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Total Change Net Change
40-DHHS-General 113402500 Substance Abuse LA 37-12 152,016 152,016 $
23408000 Ensuring Hope New 312,377 312,377
3]3408400 CN Home Visiting Program New 275,000 275,000
413408500 Link Act Unmet Need Child Heal New 839,650 839,650
40-DHHS-General Total $ 1,579,043 § 1,579,043 §
45-USDA | 513454300 Rural Business Opportunity Grant |New 50,000 50,000 §
45-USDA Total [] 50,000 § 50,000
55-HUD { 63552550 Collinsville Food Distribution JLA37-12 515,803 516,803 $
55-HUD Total $ 515,803 § 515,803
70-US Department of Labor | 7[3701500 TJC Operations |New 26,914 26,914
70-US Department of Labor Total [] 26,914 § 26,914 §
75-Federal Other 813755300 Bright Futures Youth Program New 165,640 165,640
9]3755500 TRGP COPS Equipment New 984,391 984,391
75-Federal Other Total $ 1,150,031 § 1,150,031
85-Private | 10]3853500 Jay Oral Health |New 1,987 1,987
85-Private Total $ 1,987 § 1,987
Grand Total b 3,323,778 § 3,323,778 ¢

Printed: 11/8/2012 2:41 PM

Nevemser GRAVTS

( RePorT iWG- ‘Q/W'y)

Nov. Grant Operating FY2013 Pivot Table xism / FS_(Nov) PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2013 AMENDMENT . 4
Sorted by Funding Source /// OD ~ .
RECUEST
Data
Ref # FY 2013 Amend. Changeto  Amend. Expenses
Funding Source by FS[Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Total Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010204 Cherokee Immersion Program New - 450,000 $ (450,000)
2| 1010211 Cherokee Charter School LA 37-12 - (450,000) $ 450,000
3| 1010460 Emergency Assistance Program LA 37-12 18,250 18,250 § -
4| 1011070 Cherokee Publications GF LA 37-12 20,461 20,461 -
5] 1011071 CN publications Sub Donations New 2,000 2,000 $ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 40,711 § 40,711 $ -
04-Indirect Cost Pool 6] 2041030 Cherokee Publications IDC LA 37-12 16,739 16,739 § -
7] 2041090 Registration IDC LA 37-12 - 120,949 § (120,949)
04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ 16,739 $ 137,688 $ (120,949)
10-Enterprise | 8] 4109030 Commercial Loan Fund JLA 37-12 195,302 195,302 § -
10-Enterprise Total $ 195,302 § 195,302 ¢ -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 | 9| 3232300 PL102 477 Combined Interest |LA 37-12 (9,261) (9.261) $ -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 Total $ (9,261) $ (9,261) $ -
32-IHS - Self Governance H{ 10| 3329050 Health Land / Building Purchase {LA 37-12 - - $ -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health Total $ - $ - $ -
75-Federal Other | 11 3753207 2011 CDFI Grant |New 195,302 195,302 $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 195,302 $ 195,302 $ -
Grand Total $ 438,793 $ 559,742 $ (120,949)

Printed: 11/15/2012 2:02 PM Nov Mod 3a FY2013 Operating Pivot Table / FS_(03a)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




ZL0Z/SL/LL @093y Apor

210z6¢1 1 Isanbas g-pow uim 6619

SSLLPL'SES  $ deoay
(oeo L-poyy nuygy) G/6' Nvm.mor w (Z1-9¢-v1) _mu_QmO
(do e-poy i) 0gQ1L'€61'CES $ (er-Lev) Bunesado
Gl6'/vs‘colL  $ leyde) jejo)
SSLIpL'se9  $ s,poly Guipuad Jayse jejo g
- $ fended L-popy
473-62/LL ZH/'6GS $ bayusdo ¢-pony G/6'IbS'E0L  $ av0 Z1-8e-v1
4%3-52/0L 000'0Z $  bsy tado z-poN NOILVITIONOO3Y V1IdVD

(6gz'oct’z) $ cLY'L9L’'sed  § 60£°S69°6lL $ 16L'L9L £16'862°'S19 phL'6ZL'T€9 $ 60£°'G69°6L  $ S686Z0°CL9  $ fejo]
0 958'/8/'12 0 18¥'95 69¢c'1€2'12 968'282°12 000°00t 968'/8€°12 ainog Bulpun sjoslold [ended
0 000'059'C 0 0 000'059'2 000'059'2 000'069'2 0 aonog Buipung soinieg 19eQ
0 660'261 0 Log'oL 86.'181 660'261 000'zt 660081 ao1nog Buipund Jayi0
Shir's ¥62'662'1L 0 0 ¥52'66Z'L 661'192'L 0 661'192'1 soinog Buipung asudisju3
0 000'98 0 0 000'98 000'98 0 000'98 Jg Buipuny |00 asea [ewsauj
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8o1nog Buipung jood abuly
FLL''2) 0v6'065'C 0 (600'v0V'2E) 6¥6'v66'vE gzz'6vl 0 gzz'evl 218 Buipun (ood 1509 108.1pU}
0 GlZ'vlE 0 6¥1'9p 9z1'82¢ GIZ'viE GIG'TLL 002102 aainog Buipuny sjeAud
0 865'02V'L 0 98¢'¥9l zi1'982'L 8955'02¥'L 0 8s5'0zY'L 2015 Buipung ewoyepiO jo el
0 ovL'LeL's 0 868'6E1 Zv8'185°e ovL'Lzl's 005 ovz'izl's aoinog Buipung JauiQ |esapay
0 $29'v02'L 0 68Y'vEL GEL'0LY'9 $29'v02'L 0 ¥29'v02'L sounog Buipun4 Joge jo ydeg
0 0.6'8€1'C 0 £6£'0v2 115'868'L 0/6'8€1'C 0 0/6'8€1L'2 aanog Buipung vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a8 m:_U::n_ Spaadold m:_w:oI
0 658'229'LY 0 168'v59'L 800'896'GY 668'229'LY 19068 86.'L€5'LY aounog Buipung anH
0 g0L'LLE'L 0 GrL'GLL 196°102'L g0L'2LE"L G/8'G9 1€2°162'1 aoug Buipuny uoneonp3 jo 1dag
0 005'€90'61 0 0zs'L1L 086'16€'81 005'€90'61 z6l'sh. 80£'02E'8lL aoinog Buipung yvasn
0 99/'v80'GE 0 125'2£6'2 sbg'zsl'ee 99/ '780'GE 969'825 0£0'96S'vE aounog Buipund [eseuas) SHHA
0 000'008 000'0L. 0 000'0€ 000008 0 000'008 a01g Buipuny Aieuonaiosiq SHI
0 88/'72¢ 0 LBELE 16€°162 88/'22¢ 0 88/'22¢ 215 Buipung oIyyo A09 J9S SHI
0 L08'€8.'S 0 88'80v £66'7/€'S 108'€8.'S 0 108'€8L'S 218 Buipung H3 1 A0S JeS SHI
0 /£6'699'092 000'059'2 065'¥05' 2L vE'L1G'0re 1£6'699'092 0 /£6'699°092 1g Buipung yjea A0 j18S SHI
0 191'8€8'GL 0 #18'669 £6€'281'GL 191'8€8'G1 0 191'9€8'G1 soinog Buipuny /£/t-z017d 10Q
0 G66'601'6€ £v8'66 1€L'vLL 121'568'8¢ G66'601'6E 0 G66'601 ‘6 021G pud uonepodsuely jo idag
0 110'655'62 808'8S 960'2LL €12'61€'62 110'S55'62 0 110'655'62 a1g Buipun4 speoy A0S J2S 10Q
0 01Z'188'cl 000'SL 111'89L°L €E'169'21 o1z'Le8'cl 009'6L 019'108'cl aounog Buipund A09 i8S 10Q
0 920'vEZ L1 0 119268 6vE'9.£'01 920'veZ' 1L 0 920'¥EZ' L1 aoinog Buipuny jessuss |0Q
0 000'01 0 0 000'0L 00001 0 00001 aounog Buipung pun4 jusuewad
0 ¥99'P9L L1 65148 Lr8'vLE ¥82'816'6 #99'p91L°LL 000's22 #99'6£6'01 801g Buipung xej afoyap Jojoly
0 8€9'269'1LC 8€0'629'L oLL'LpL 06v'226'E1 8£9'269°1Z 618'G68'C1 618'108'8 8015 Bulpung xe] sjand Joj0p
0 £90'/86'8. 180°'109'2 GZZ'0EE'Y 151'559'99 £90'2/85'8. 166'9€8'L 2.0'06.'9L 80Jnog Buipung papung Ajlequ |
13N _SO.—. NQ sJdvdjsuei] .axw ~Jipuj .&xw 199J1Q jejolL uf w._ﬂuw:mu._. SINUIAIY 9%IN0g mc_t—._:n_

Bunelsadp g-popw Buipnjouj
€10Z ¥V3A TVISId HOo4
139dn9g IAISNIHIH4INOD



